1	State of Arkansas
2	81st General Assembly ACT 297 OF 1997
3	Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1474
4	
5	By: Representatives Wooldridge, Davis, Trammell, Wood, Simmons, and Baker
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE $^{\circ}$ 27-14-601 TO AUTHORIZE THE
10	ISSUANCE OF A REGISTRATION FOR THE LAST MONTH OF THE
11	CURRENT LICENSING YEAR AND THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF THE
12	SUBSEQUENT LICENSING YEAR FOR A VEHICLE USED FOR HAULING
13	FARM PRODUCTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
14	
15	Subtitle
16	"TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A
17	SEVEN-MONTH REGISTRATION FOR LICENSING A
18	VEHICLE USED FOR HAULING FARM PRODUCTS."
19	
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
21	
22	SECTION 1. Subdivision (a)(3)(H)(vi) of Arkansas Code 8 27-14-601,
23	regarding the fees for licensing and registration of motor vehicles, is
24	amended to read as follows:
25	"(vi) Any person entitled to obtain a natural resources license for a
26	motor vehicle used for hauling farm products as authorized under this
27	classification, if such vehicle is required for only seasonal or occasional
28	use, upon submitting an affidavit, may be issued a natural resources license
29	for such vehicle for the first six (6) months of the annual licensing period,
30	at a rate equal to one-half $(1/2)$ of the annual fee, but in no event less than
31	sixty-five dollars (\$65.00), or for the last month of the current annual
32	licensing period and the first six (6) months of the subsequent annual
33	licensing period, at a rate equal to seven-twelfths $(7/12)$ of the annual fee,
34	but in no event less than seventy-five dollars (\$75.00). The director shall
35	issue special distinctive license plates or license plate validation decals
36	for such vehicles, including the indication thereon of the expiration date, so

1	as to identify them from annual natural resources plates."
2	
3	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature
4	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
5	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
6	
7	SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
8	any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
9	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
10	the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this
11	act are declared to be severable.
12	
13	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
14	hereby repealed.
15	
16	
17	
18	APPROVED: 2-27-97
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	

35